

## 

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2021/047/T

Judgment No.UNDT/2021/147
Date: 1 December2021

Original: English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

**RUBWINDI** 

٧.

SECRETARYGENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

**JUDGMENT** 

ON RECEIVABILITY

Counsel for Applicant: Evelyn W. Kamau, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent: Jonathan Croft, ALD/OHR, **N** Secretariat Lucienne Pierre, ALD/OR, UN Secretariat

possible actionsot be considered would be the withdrawal of the Applica AtSHI entitlements.

- 8. The Applicant did not submit any comments to the investigation report.
- 9. On 7 July 2020, the ASG/OHR informathe Applicant that after review of the investigation report and the supporting documentation, it was established by a prepondernce of evidence that he had falsified documents in order to claim the reimbursement of medical fees. Accordingly, the Urrecretary General for Management Strategy, Policy and Complian to decided to withdraw the Applicant's ASHI entitlements with immediate effect.

Conclu	ICION
	SIULI

25. In light of the foregoing, the application is rejected as not receivable.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this <sup>9t</sup> day of De**e**mber2021

Entered in the Regist on this 1st day of December 2021

(Signed)

Nerea Suero Fontecha, Registrar, New York